
TI48 COMPTROLLER OINBRAL 
O C  T H 8  UNIT.0 b T A T a l  
W A 8 H I r J G T O N .  0 C 2 0 5 4 8  

F I L E :  B-213894 June 14, 1984 - 

YATTER OF: Mid-South E l e c t r i c  Co., I n c .  

D I G E S T :  

1 .  Khere a pro tes t  based upon a l l e a e d  impropri- 
e t i e s  i n  a s o l i c i t a t i o n  w h i c h  a r e  a p p a r e n t  
p r ior  t o  b i d  o p e n i n a  i s  n o t  f i l e d  u n t i l  a f t e r  
o p e n i n g ,  t h e  p ro tes t  is  u n t i m e l y  u n d e r  GAO 
B i d  Pro tes t  P r o c e d u r e s ,  4 C.F.R. S 21.2(b) 
( l ) ,  and w i l l  n o t  be c o n s i d e r e d  o n  t h e  
m 2 r i t s .  

X i d - S o u t h  Z lec t r i c  Co., i n c . ,  p r o t e s t s  a n y  award  co 
S i p p i a l  Electr ic  C o .  f o r  proinct 1.0s'. RO-1070, 80-1210 and  
€ 8 6 - 0 7 3  3 2 , g e r  a n  invit3'iop. f:)r r 1 - 5  :::*.:e< k.*.i t:7" w v - L o * -  . : - - - ans 
A c i n i n i s t r a t i o n  M e d i c a l  C s n t e r ,  T'.isk?+ee, l ~ . l a 5 2 x a ,  fo r  
G s n s r a l  r e : j i r i n g  a n d  ?'-,e i i i s t z 1 1 3 t i - ; z  ,:f ~ : . ; : - : e  lzaL1 z ~ d  
r a d i o  d i s t r i b u t i o n  s y s t e x s .  ..:ic-Sol:t:? s~;sals -,:e i-.P,'s 
r e f u s a l  t o  permit c o r r e c t i o n  of i t s  b i d  and  c=rn',s.nis t l a t  
as t n e  a p p a r e n t  o v e r a l l  low b i d d e r  i t  is e n t i t l e d  t o  a n  
a 2 g r e g a t e  a w a r d  f o r  a l l  t h r e e  p r o j e c t s .  370 d i s m i s s  t h e  
.J '-.s .-. - L 

. - .  

. I  .. * 9 

- & - a L  i n  p a r t  a n d  dtny  I t  i n  ? ~ r t .  

.:..s o r i o i n a l l y  i s s u e d ,  t:7e ?:'a :->.2.:?.sted b i d s  o n  a base 
itea ~ : ' r : i z h  i n c l u d e d  t h e  gen ; . r a l  : - c -~ .< i r inq  of h u i l d i n a s  NO. 
4 4 ,  5 0 ,  5 8  a n d  6 9  a t  t h e  r?c?i:--? r-,-.?t=r i n d .  t h e  i r , s t a l l a -  
..I.=r~, c1-f n d r s e  c a l l  a n d  r a d i o  ii -.::--.:, i:i.-7n svs t em i n  
b u i l d i n g  N o s .  3 ,  3 A ,  4 ,  4 A ,  4 4 ,  5 0 ,  68 and  6 9 ,  a s  w e l l  a s  
o n  s i x  a l t e r n a t e  d e d u c t i v e  it5:::. ?y a n e n l i n e n t  No. 2 ,  t h e  

. .  4.: 



3-21 3894 

VA re-divided the work into three "projects": project No. 
80-1070 for rewiring building Nos. 68 and 69; project No. 
80-1210 for rewiring building Nos. 4 4  and 50; and project 
NO. 680-073 for nurse call and radio distribution systems 
in building Nos. 3 ,  3A, 4 ,  4A, 4 4 ,  5 0 ,  6 8  and 6 9  and radio 
systems in buildings 5 and 90. For each of the three 
projects, the bid schedule included an "Item 1 "  or "base 
bid" which included all the work for that project, plus 
three deductive alternate items. The VA neither asked for, 
nor did Mid-South submit, a single, overall total bid price 
for all three projects. The award statement for the 
amended solicitation provided that: 

" A  single award will be made on ITEM 1 of 
each project. Should the offer exceed the 
funds available, award will be made on any 
combination of Alternates for each project as 
selected by the V.A. Medical Center. The 
V.A. reserves the right to award three 
contracts based on any combination of base 
bids and/or any alternates to the best 
advantage of the V.A. OFFERORS MUST QUOTE A 
PRICE ON EACH ITEM LISTED." 

BY amendment No. 3 ,  the VA further instructed bidders 
to include within the third project certain work shown on 
the drawings for the other two. Under this amendment, 
adjacent to project Nos. 80-1210 and 80-1070 were asterisks 
which referenced the following "Note" pertaining to the 
solicitation's drawings: 

"All work on these drawings pertaining to 
furring, ceiling, partitions, doors, frames, 
hardware, painting, miscellaneous demolition, 
moving and relocation of patients, and cut- 
ting and patching shall be included in bid 
and bid alternates for Project No. 680-073." 

Similarly,:'a double asterisk beside project No. 
680-073 referenced a "Note" which stated: 

"This project shall include all cost for all 
work pertaining to furring, ceiling, parti- 
tions, doors, frames, hardware, painting, 

- 2 -  



B-213894 

miscellaneous demolition, moving and reloca- - 

tion of patients, and cuttinq and patchinq 
for all buildings included in all projects," 

The VA has advised us that the work was divided into 
three projects in order to allocate among different appro- 
priation accounts the cost of the work properly charqeable 
to each. That is also the rationale for the IFB's award 
statement, quoted above, which contemplates the award of 
three separate contracts. We also are advised by the VA 
that the reason it issued amendment No. 3, transferring 
certain demolition and reconstruction-type work from two of 
the projects to the third one, is that project N o s .  80-1070 
and 80-1210 use existinq conduit and therefore do not 
require as much of that type of work as does project No. 
680-73, which requires the installation of new conduit. By 
concentrating such work in project No. 680-73, the VA 
states, all or most of the demolition and similarly dis- 
ruptive work will be performed at the same time. 

AS we explain more fully below, Mid-South's alleged 
mistake is that it failed to follow the instructions 
contained in the amendment No. 3 notes €or placing certain . 
work within the third project. 

In response to the I F B ,  the VA received three bids 
with the following prices for "Item 1 "  or the "base bid": 

Bidder 
Project Project Project 
80-1 21 0 80-1 070 680-073 

Sippial $388,258 S467,457 $550,000 

M id-Sou th 499,999 518,966 345,228 

Montgomery Const. 566,140 627 , 979 892,608 

A s  indicated above, the VA intends to award three 
contracts, each.,for "Item 1 "  or the "base bid" for each 
project. Althouqh the solicitation did not request of 
bidders a total price for all three projects, the sum of 
the above figures for each bidder is: 

- 3 -  



8-21 3894 

Mid-South $1,364,193 

Sippial 1,405,715 

. .  
. .  

Montgomery Const. 2,076,727 

Noticing the disparity in bid prices for project No. 
680-073, the contracting officer suspected a mistake in 
Mid-South's bid and accordingly requested verification. 
Mid-South responded that it indeed had made a mistake in 
its bid, not only for project No. 680-073, but also for the 
other two projects. Althouqh Mid-South had acknowledqed 
receipt of amendment No. 3 ,  it claimed that it had failed 
to take into account the re-allocation of work imposed by 
the amendment, and that accordinqly, instead of pricing the 
work described in amendment No. 3 and which appeared to 
relate to project Yos. 80-1070 and 80-1210 in the bid for 
project No. 680-073 as required by the amendment, it priced 
that work in the bid for each project to which it appeared 
to relate. 

On the basis of worksheets submitted by Pid-South in 
support of its claim, the VA determined that Mid-South's 
bid €or project No. 80-1070 included work costing S110,534, 
exclusive of overhead and profit, which should have been 
allocated to project No. 680-073. Similarly, Mid-South's 
worksheets for project No. 50-1210 reflected work costing 
$118,446,  exclusive of overhead and profit, which by the 
terms of amendment No. 3 should have been associated with 
project No. 680-073. In other words, Mid-South had failed 
to transfer almost $229,000 worth of work from the first 
two projects to the third project, as directed by amendment 
No. 3 .  Since a correction of Mid-South's bid price for 
these two projects by subtractinq the above sums would dis- 
place Sippial as the apparent low bidder, the VA determined 
that it could consider neither the worksheets nor 
Mid-South's post-bid opening statements in deciding whether 
to permit correction of Mid-South's bid for the projects. 
Since it found that the intended bid for the two projects 
could not be ascertained from the remaininq evidence, the 
VA decided to permit the withdrawal, but not the correc- 
tion, of Mid-South's bid for project Nos. 80-1070 and 
80-1210. As for project No. 680-073, the VA found that the 

- 4 -  



5-21 3894 

correction of Mid-South's bid for this project by the addi- 
tion of the $228,980 in costs mistakenly allocated to 
project Nos. 80-1070 and 80-1210 resulted in a bid totaling 
$574,208, or $24,208 in excess of Sippial's bid for that 
project, and thus Mid-South's bid would no longer be low. 
The VA therefore intends to award three separate contracts 
to Sippial, one for each project. 

In addition to asserting a mistake-in-bid claim, 
Mid-South protested to the VA the re-allocation of the work 
directed by amendment No. 3 ,  claiming that the coordination 
of, and the division of responsibility among, different 
contractors would be impracticable. Mid-South contended 
that the work described in amendment No. 3 could only be 
performed under the contract for the nnew electrical workn 
and concluded that therefore one contractor should be 
awarded the contracts for all three projects. When the VA 
denied its protest, Mid-South protested the denial ane the- 
VA'S decision reqardinq its mistake-in-bid claim to our 
Off ice. 

We will not consider the merits of Mid-South's conten- 
tion that it is impracticable to make separate awards for 
each project. IJnder our Rid Protest Procedures, a protest 
based upon alleged improprieties in a solicitation which 
are apparent prior to bid openinq must be filed prior 
to bid openinq in order to be considered on the merits. 4 
C.F.R. S 21.2(b)(l) (1984). Since amendment No. 2 clearly 
warned bidders that the VA reserved the riqht to make a 
separate award for each project and since the allocation of 
work on furring, ceilings, partitions, etc. was clearly set 
forth in amendment No. 3, Mid-South's failure to protest 
before opening renders its protest in this regard 
untimely. See Lazos Construction Company, Inc., R-211966, 
Aug. 1 1 ,  1983, 83-2 CPD W 201. 

As for Mid-South's alleged mistake-in-bid, we note 
that a bidder who seeks correction of an error in his bid 
alleged prior to.award must submit clear and convincing 
evidence showing that a mistake was made, the manner in 
which the mistake occurred, and the intended bid price. 
Since the authority to correct mistakes alleqed after bid 
opening but prior to award is vested in the procuring 
agency, and because the weiqht to be given the evidence in 
support of an asserted mistake is a question of fact, we 

- 5 -  



B-213894 

will not disturb an agency's determination concerning bid 
correction unless there is no reasonable basis for the 
decision. See D. L. Draper Associates, 8-213177, Dec. 9, 
1983, 83-2 CPD q 662; G.N. Construction, Inc., B-209641, 
June 2, 1983, 83-1 CPD 11 598. 

lqe have found worksheets in themselves to be clear and 
convincing evidence if they are in good order and indicate 
the intended bid price, and there is no contravening evi- 
dence. See G.N. Construction, Inc., supra. Nevertheless, 
where correction would displace the low bidder, we have 
held that a contracting agency may not determine a bidder's 
intended bid using worksheets and statements provided by 
the bidder. Instead, we generally have examined the degree 
to which it is clear from the invitation or from the bid 
itself, the range of the other bids, or from logic or 
experience, that the asserted bid is the only reasonable 

If these principles are applied to the bids for each 
project, the analysis leads to the rejection of Mid-South's 
bid as the VA has proposed. Mid-South's worksheets show 
that its bids for project Nos. 80-1070 and 80-1210 include 
costs of $110,534 and $118,446, respectively, which by the 
terms of amendment No. 3 should have been transferred to 
project No. 680-073. Were these amounts to be deducted 
from Mid-South's bids on the first two projects, its bids 
would be lower than Sippial's as to each of them. The 
nature of the mistake and the correct1 bid prices, however, 

1 One must give Mid-South some benefit of the doubt to say 
its "correct" bid prices for each project are ascertainable 
from its worksheets. This is because the "overhead and 
profit" factor Mid-South applied to its costs under project 
Nos. 80-1070 and 80-1210 is almost 30 percent higher than 
the factor it applied to project No. 680-073. Had Mid- 
South followed the instructions in amendment No. 3 and 
transferred almost $229,000 worth of work from the first 
two projects to the third we do not know how its calcula- 
tion of overhead and profit for each project may have been 
affected . 

- 6 -  



8-213894 

can be ascertained only with the aid of Mid-South'$ work- 
sheets and the explanation it provided after bid opening 
which, as we stated above, is not permissible when correc- 
tion of a mistake would displace a lower bidder. As for 
Mid-South's bid on project No. 680-073, given the clear 
evidence of mistake, the bid on the project was required to 
be rejected as mistaken. - See Hughes & Smith, Inc., 
B-209870, March 22, 1983, 83-1 CPD tl 289. 

Mid-South has not refuted the facts as presented by 
the VA (although the protester states there are "discrepan- 
cies" between the VA's  report and statements made by its 
representatives at the time of bidding, it has not 
explained what those discrepancies are) nor has the pro- 
tester shown that the VA is incorrect in its explanation of 
the rules governing the correction of mistakes in bids; 
The protester's position simply is that if the VA intends 
to have performed all the work covered by the solicitation 
it would save $41,522 by making a single, aggregate award 
to the protester instead of awarding three contracts, one 
for each project, to Sippial. "No mistakes [would be] 
involved" in an aggregate award to it, the protester 
states: we assume by this the protester means that its 
mistake was not one of calculation but of allocating work 
among the three projects as directed by amendment No. 3, 
and therefore its total cost for performing all the work 
encompassed by the three projects was unaffected by the 

2 error. 

We note, however, that the solicitation advised bid- 
ders that three awards, one for each project, would be made 
and that an aggregate price for all three projects was not 
even solicited. It is well established that the award of a 
contract pursuant to advertising statutes must be made on 
the same terms as offered to all bidders. See Northeast 
Construction Company, 61 Comp. Gen. 317 (19821, 82-1 CPD 
293. 

- 

2 This argument does not take into account the fact that 
the percentage for "overhead and profit" which Mid-South 
added to its costs was not the same for all three 
projects. 

- 7 -  



B-213894 

Absent Mid-South's claim of mistake, when bids are 
evaluated consistent with the solicitation, Sippial would 
receive award of project Nos. 80-1070 and 80-1210 and Mid- 
South of project No. 680-073. As a result of Mid-South's 
alleged mistake, the VA is now faced with the choice of 
awarding all the work to Sippial or all the work to Mid- 
South at a lower price. In the latter event, of course, 
Sippial no longer would receive the award of contracts for 
two projects for which it had been the low bidder: it 
would be displaced, in a very real sense, despite Mid- 
South's argument that the total cost of contractinq with 
Mid-South for all of the work is unchanged by Mid-South's 
error. The displacement of Sippial as the low bidder would 
be legally permissible if the error and Mid-South's 
intended bid could be ascertained from the bid documents 
themselves: they cannot, and it is necessary to accept 
Mid-South's post-bid opening explanation and its worksheets 
to do so. Since this cannot be done under the law govern--. 
ing the correction of mistakes in bids, we do not find 
unreasonable the VA's determination to award all three 
projects to Sippial. 

The protest is denied. 

0 of the United States 

- 8 -  




